Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board

Wednesday, 25th January, 2012 in Room L404, Lancashire College, at 2.00 pm

Agenda
1. Welcome and Introductions
2. Key Issues/Priorities for Lancashire

3. Expectations of the Health and Wellbeing Board (Pages 1 - 16)
Report attached.

4, What would Success look like
5. Next Steps

6. Appointment of Chair and Terms of Reference (Pages 17 - 24)
Report attached.

7. Programme of Meetings 2012 (Pages 25 - 26)
Report attached.






RC Royal College of R s pr ' l .0. ® .o.
G P General Practitioners f ¢ NE'SCCNFEDFRATION o
ROYAL SOCIETY FOR PUBLIC YF/ .TH ... ...

°

Leading Children’s Services
@ Local {8
@ Department nhsalliance (3 Government

Improvement
and Development

Operating principles for
health and wellbeing boards

Laying the foundations for healthier places




he partners

The following organisations jointly developed and endorse the operating principles
for health and wellbeing boards contained in this paper.

The Association of Directors of Children’s Services The NHS Confederation

www.adcs.org.uk www.nhsconfed.org

The Association of Directors of Public Health The Royal College of General Practitioners
www.adph.org.uk www.rcgp.org.uk

The Department of Health The Royal Society for Public Health

www.dh.gov.uk www.rsph.org.uk/en/about-us/policy-and-projects/

projects/health-and-wellbeing-boards-.cfm

The Local Government Group
www.local.gov.uk Solace
www.solace.org.uk

The NHS Alliance
www.nhsalliance.org

The British Medical Association also contributed to the development of these principles.

Page 2



Contents

Introduction and purpose 2
Context 3
Operating principles 6
Conclusion 10
Further information 11
Acknowledgements 12

Page 3



Operating principles for health and wellbeing boards

Introduction and purpose

The Health and Social Care Bill 2011 currently , .. .
establishes health and wellbeing boards as The pr1nc1p|es are intended
committees in upper-tier local authorities*, to help board members

responsible 
[...]
e being
addressed and there is a clear focus
on children and young people as
well as adults.

* Are health and well-being outcomes improving and health
inequalities reducing?

* Are there examples where local government and NHS
services have joined-up working arrangements (such as the
use of integrated commissioning arrangements or teams)?

« Is it the norm for services and organisations to work
together?

* Are there clear links between statutory and non-statutory
bodies?

« Do service users experience services that are joined-up and
that offer seamless and continuous care?

* Are services timely and responsive to individual and
community needs?

« Are the needs of unregistered patients, vulnerable groups,
children and adults being met?

* Does the joint health and wellbeing strategy address the
wider determinants of health (for example, a broader
approach than simply health and social care services,
working with wider partners particularly voluntary
organisations) and place emphasis on prevention and
early intervention?

« Are equalities and human rights acts honoured and a quality
equity audit carried out?

Page 10




Operating principles for health and wellbeing boards

4. Toidentify key priorities for health and local government
commissioning and develop clear plans for how commissioners can
make best use of their combined resources to improve local health and
well-being outcomes in the short, medium and long term

What success might
look like

Prompts to assist with putting the principles
into practice

~

The health and wellbeing board
ensures the plans of local and

regional commissioners are aligned

to meet the agreed priorities in the
joint health and wellbeing strategy.

The Joint Strategic Needs
Assessment is a meaningful,
asset-based and high-quality
process and the outputs provide
the evidence to develop the joint
health and wellbeing strategy.

Decisions are based on research,
public and patient input and
robust evidence.

Partners work together to 
[...]
he Royal College of General Practitioners

The Family Doctor Association The Royal Society for Public Health

The Local Government Group

We would also like to thank the representatives from the following local organisations who attended
the eventin July 2011. These representatives provided specific contributions in relation to their own
local contexts which helped to frame discussions.

Bridgewater Community Healthcare NHS Trust

Knowsley Council

London Borough of Hammersmith and Fulham

NHS Hampshire

Page 14



Page 15



Operating principles for health
and wellbeing boards

At an event held in July 2011, a number of national
organisations developed a set of operating principles
to support the effective establishment and
functioning of health and wellbeing boards.

These operating principles are designed to be

a realistic and practical response to supporting
health and wellbeing boards. They are intended to
help board members consider how to create really
effective partnerships across local government and
the NHS.

Further copies or alternative formats can be requested from:

Tel 0870 444 5841 Email publications@nhsconfed.org
or visit www.nhsconfed.org/publications

You may copy or distribute this work, but you must give the author credit, you may not use
it for commercial purposes, and you may not alter, transform or build upon this work.

Stock code: BOK60047



Agenda Iltem 6

SHADOW LANCASHIRE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Item 6 — Appointment of Chair and Terms of Reference
(Appendix 'A' refers)

Summary

On 15 September 2011, the County Council's Cabinet agreed to the
establishment of a Shadow Lancashire Health and Wellbeing Board and
agreed to the appointment of the County Council's Cabinet Member for Health
and Wellbeing as Chair of the Shadow Board. The Cabinet also agreed the
Shadow Board's Terms of Reference.

Recommendation

The Shadow Lancashire Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to:

(i) Note the appointment of the Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing
as Chair of the Shadow Board;

(i) Note the Terms of Reference of the Shadow Board attached at
Appendix 'A'.

Page 17



Page 18



SHADOW LANCASHIRE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
Item 6 — Appendix 'A’

Lancashire Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board Terms of
Reference

1. Purpose

The core purpose of the Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) is to lead on the
strategic co-ordination of commissioning across the NHS, social care and
public health to secure better outcomes for the population, better quality of
care for patients and care users and better value for the taxpayer.

The Lancashire County (HWB) will be the key partnership for improving and
promoting the health and wellbeing of residents. Its focus will be on securing
the best possible health outcomes for all people.

During this initial shadow phase of the HWB, we will be guided by the
following principles:

2. Principles

We recognise that it is important to establish how the Board will operate when
bringing together representatives from organisations with different cultures
and ways of working. To work effectively together, we agree to work and
operate to the following:

e There is a shared commitment to make the Health and Wellbeing Board
effective and work for the people in Lancashire.

e Board members will have respect for each other’'s organisational culture,
and relationships will be based on trust.

o Members will be clear at the outset about what can and cannot be agreed.

e Members will be understanding in relation to respective governance
structures.

e Members will endeavour to ensure that organisational boundaries are not
a hindrance.

e The Board will be flexible in relation to the need to work at differing levels,
from the very local to sub regional as appropriate.

e Due regard will be given to existing local structures that are effective and
challenge those which do not provide value to the health system of
Lancashire

¢ All decisions will be based on best available evidence.

Page 19



e Data sharing will be the norm not the exception,

e Reports to the Board will be succinct and outcomes from each Board
meeting will be explicit.

e There is recognition that the role and functioning of the Board is evolving
and will be subject to regular review by the Board.

e To work in partnership and collaborate with other non health related
strategic partnerships in Lancashire

3. Role

Recognising that a shared understanding of what the Board is, and what it is
not, will lead to more efficient working, we agree that the role of the shadow
Health and Wellbeing Board is:

To co-ordinate the development of the Joint Strategic Needs
Assessment (JSNA) to understand the health and wellbeing needs of
the people of Lancashire.

To determine the priorities for, and prepare, the Joint Health and
Wellbeing Strategy for Lancashire, that spans the NHS, social care,
public health, and wider health determinants. The Strategy will be
based on the JSNA and will focus on priority outcomes which address
the health inequalities in Lancashire.

To promote integration and  partnership across  areas
(organisational/geographical), including through promoting joined up
commissioning plans across the NHS, social care and public health

To ensure that, regardless of provider, commissioning decisions for
health and wellbeing are in line with the joint Health and Wellbeing
Strategy and take due notice of the JSNA, and any structures
underneath the Lancashire Health & Wellbeing board are fit for purpose
and align with commission plans.

To co-ordinate effort to make the public monies invested in health and
wellbeing work effectively to address the health inequalities to deliver
the priorities in the Health and Wellbeing Strategy.

Hold to account those responsible for the delivery of the outcomes set
out in the Strategy.

Lobby and represent the views of health agencies in Lancashire to
regional and national policy makers

The Board cannot discharge the functions of any of the Partners
Overview and Scrutiny has a distinctive and separate role from the
HWB and the responsibilities must not be confused.

Page 20



4. Membership

The membership is made up of the key partners involved in the promotion of
public health together with the commissioners of health and wellbeing
services in the county, including relevant Elected Members and
representatives of wider stakeholders. The overall size should be kept at a
level which is manageable and able to support efficient and effective decision
making. The membership of the Board will consist of:

Cabinet Member for Health & Wellbeing LCC (Chairperson )

Cabinet Member for Children and Schools

Cabinet Member for Adult and Community Services

Executive Director for Adult and Community Services (Director of Adult
Social Care)

Director of Public Health, LCC

Executive Director for Children and Young People (Director of
Children’s Services)

3 Clinical Commissioning Group Network Members

Chair of Lancashire PCT Cluster Board

Chief Executive of Lancashire PCT Cluster

NHS Commissioning Board, once established, may be an occasional
member as the agenda requires.

3 District Councillors (one from each of the sub areas of Lancashire)

1 District Chief Executive

Third Sector Representative

Chairperson of Healthwatch (when appointed)

Provider (Clinical Senate)

5. Meeting Arrangements

Meeting Frequency
e The Board will meet bi-monthly, or less frequently if it so decides. The
Chair shall be responsible for agreeing meeting dates.
e The Board will meet initially in private with the expressed commitment
to move to public meetings, and publicly available papers, as soon as
possible.

Chair
e The County Council's Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing will be
the Chair of the Board

Page 21



Papers

The Board takes responsibility for its own agenda-setting

The Chair shall be responsible for agreeing meeting agendas

Once it is agreed that meetings are to be held in public, the meeting
papers will be published on the County Council's website and therefore
will be publicly accessible.

Access

Every effort will be made by Board members to attend meetings.
Substitutes for Board members will not be allowed in the development
stages of the board subject to review

Otherwise, the Chair is responsible for agreeing attendance by anyone
who is not a member of the Board.

Secretariat Support

The County Council shall provide support to the Chair in setting dates
for the meeting, preparing the agenda, and minute taking.

6. Governance and Accountability

The Board will be accountable for its actions to its individual member
organisations and to the people of Lancashire.

Board members will be accountable through their own organisation’s
decision making processes for the decisions they take. Members of the
Board should have full delegated authority from their respective
organisations to take decisions within the terms of reference of the
Board.

Decisions within the terms of reference of the Board will be taken at
meetings and will not be subject to ratification or a formal decision
process by partner organisations (provided that at least 10 days notice
of forthcoming decisions had been given). Where matters for
consideration are not within the authority of the Board, any
recommendations made will be subject to ratification by constituent
bodies.

It is expected that decisions of the Board will be reached by
consensus.

The terms of reference will be regularly reviewed, with the first review
proposed in April 2012. This will incorporate consideration of issues
such as membership, voting rights, quorum etc as appropriate.

The Board will produce an annual report and hold a Health and
Wellbeing Assembly with invitation to wider stakeholders at least one a
year.

Page 22



7. Resolving Disagreement
e The starting point for the Board is one of assumed collaboration.

Regular reviews of the terms of reference during the shadow phase will
address any areas for further development identified by the Board.

Health & Wellbeing Board 6- 8 Months Action Plan

First Shadow board meeting
- Clarify and agree, purpose and roles Early October 2011
- Development plan for shadow board

Understanding & influencing the health
landscape in Lancashire October 2011 / November
2011

Understanding the needs of the population via
the JSNA, with a particular focus on those October / December 2011
triggers which will have a biggest impact on
Health Inequalities in Lancashire

Identifying priorities for Health & Wellbeing

Strategy November 2011 / January
2012

Public engagement and consultation on priorities

and strategy January 2012 / February 2012

Finalise and launch Strategy March 2012 / April 2012

Page 23



Page 24



Agenda Item 7

SHADOW LANCASHIRE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Item 7 — Programme of Meetings 2012

Summary

Consideration of a proposed programme of meetings for 2012
Recommendation

The Shadow Lancashire Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to agree the
following proposed programme of meetings for 2012:

Thursday 8 March 2pm — 4.30pm, Room L404, Lancashire College,
Chorley

Wednesday 18 April 10am — 12.30pm, EIm Room B, Woodlands
Conference Centre, Chorley

Tuesday 29 May 2pm — 4.30pm, EIm Room B, Woodlands Conference
Centre, Chorley

Tuesday 10 July 2pm — 4.30pm, Room L404, Lancashire College,
Chorley

Tuesday 4 September 2pm — 4.30pm, EIm Room A, Woodlands
Conference
Centre, Chorley

Monday 15 October 10am — 12.30pm, EIm Room B, Woodlands
Conference Centre, Chorley

Monday 26 November 2pm — 4.30pm, ElIm Room A, Woodlands
Conference Centre, Chorley

Page 25



Page 26



	Agenda
	3 Expectations of the Health and Wellbeing Board
	6 Appointment of Chair and Terms of Reference
	Item 6 - Appointment of Chair and Terms of Reference Appendix A

	7 Programme of Meetings 2012



Minutes of the meeting

Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board
Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 25th January, 2012 at 2.00 pm in Room L404, Lancashire College
Present:
	Chair

	

	County Councillor Mrs Val Wilson, Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing (LCC)

	

	Committee Members

	

	County Councillor Mike Calvert, Cabinet Member for Adult and Community Services (LCC)

Richard Jones, Executive Director for Adult and Community Services (LCC)

Helen Denton, Executive Director for Children and Young People (LCC)

Frank Atherton, Director of Public Health (LCC / PCT)

Maggi Morris, Director of Public Health (LCC / PCT)

Dr Peter Williams, East Lancashire Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG)

Dr David Wrigley, Lancaster Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG)

Peter Kenyon, Chair of Lancashire PCT Cluster Board

Councillor Bridget Hilton, Central Lancashire District Councils

Councillor Margaret Lishman, East Lancashire District Councils

Councillor Cheryl Little, Fylde District Councils

Lorraine Norris, Lancashire District Councils (Preston City Council)

Michael Wedgeworth, Chair of Third Sector Lancashire

Walter D Park, Chair of Lancashire LINk



	Observers

	

	Ian Roberts, Greengage Consulting

	

	Officers

	

	Habib Patel, Lancashire County Council


	Apologies

	

	Apologies for absence were received from County Councillor Susie Charles, Lancashire County Council; Janet Soo Chung, Lancashire PCT Cluster and Dr Robert Bennett, Chorley and South Ribble CCG.




<AI1>
	1.  
	Welcome and Introductions



County Councillor Valerie Wilson welcomed everyone to the meeting and reported that she was pleased to be chairing this inaugural meeting of the Shadow Board.  She highlighted the importance of the Board and members were asked to ensure meetings enjoyed regular attendance and given high priority.

Each member was asked to introduce themselves and to highlight their aspirations for the new Board.  Overall, the key themes emerged as:

· Action, not talk

· Health equality, and

· To act as an exemplar to others
</AI1>
<AI2>
	2.  
	Key Issues/Priorities for Lancashire



Richard Jones, Executive Director for Adult and Community Services facilitated a group discussion to illicit the Key Issues and Priorities for the County. He acknowledged the diversity of constituent partners, their sometimes conflicting priorities and asked the Board to share what they were passionate about in order to stimulate debate which in turn would help to improve health in Lancashire through improved collaboration.  A summary of the issues raised is set out below:

· address inequalities

· Lifestyle priorities

· Mortality rates, especially in deprived areas

· Seamless transition between health and social care

· Improving communication and understanding of the issues

· Access to services (public transport)

· Holistic approach across the county.  Bold and brave decisions needed to be made across the public sector; in particular to tackle issues such as Domestic Abuse.  

· Avoid parochialism 

· Building upon community assets

· Education from an early age

· Need to 'shift the system' – start to make significant changes in the way that organisations deliver services with fewer resources

· Crucial that top level commitments are cascaded right through organisations

· Improved understanding across all partner organisations to assist in signposting

· Concerns with focusing on areas of greatest need – risk of missing people

· Need to reduce the pressure from secondary care

· Importance of maintaining high quality services

· Making best use of community assets eg schools
</AI2>
<AI3>
	3.  
	Expectations of the Health and Wellbeing Board



Frank Atherton, Director of Public Health, facilitated a discussion on the role and responsibilities of the Health and Wellbeing Board.  Frank also invited the Board to consider how ambitious it wanted to be in driving improved public health in Lancashire.  

He reminded the Board that it was responsible for producing the Health and Wellbeing Strategy and had a duty to work with the Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs).   The Board needed to take ownership of the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA).  Much preparatory work in producing analyses and plans had already been undertaken.  However, a great deal of work was required to pull it all together.  There was a need to look closely at Integrated Commissioning and Budgets, whilst maintaining an oversight of resource movement.

Some members did not feel that the JSNA was as strong as it should be and there was a clear need to map assets, including community assets, so that they could be deployed at the right time.  Questions were asked about the finance to support any developments and in response Frank stated that public sector spend on health had to change fundamentally in order to tackle the challenges ahead.

Richard Jones concluded the discussion by making clear the Board's responsibilities in producing the JSNA, all organisations challenging themselves on what they spend on health and how they spend it.  Finally, the Board was also informed that it should call organisations to account as to how they spend their money.
</AI3>
<AI4>
	4.  
	What would Success look like



Lorraine Norris, Chief Executive at Preston City Council, had been asked to facilitate a discussion on how the Board saw success in the short, medium and long term.

In acknowledging that Lancashire is a complex and diverse area, the Board noted that it was important for others to see that Board members have a mutual understanding of each other and people know what the Board and its partners do.

Other Board members commented:

· Ensure that Board members feedback and cascade information within their respective organisations

· Raise issues and share information with respective networks

· Balancing delivery and communication

· Improving communication and signposting for the public

· Helping the public understand the pressures facing the public sector are facing, in order that they can make informed choices
</AI4>
<AI5>
	5.  
	Next Steps



Councillor Wilson informed the Board that Ian Roberts had been invited to take away all the detailed comments and discussion points away with the intention of reporting back to the Board at the next meeting.  Ian would also be meeting Members on an individual basis.
</AI5>
<AI6>
	6.  
	Appointment of Chair and Terms of Reference



The Board was reminded that on 15 September 2011, the County Council's Cabinet agreed to the establishment of a Shadow Lancashire Health and Wellbeing Board and agreed to the appointment of the County Council's Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing as Chair of the Shadow Board. The Cabinet also agreed the Shadow Board's Terms of Reference.

The Shadow Lancashire Health and Wellbeing Board:

(i) Noted the appointment of the Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing as Chair of the Shadow Board;

(ii) Noted the Terms of Reference of the Shadow Board attached at Appendix 'A'.
</AI6>
<AI7>
	7.  
	Programme of Meetings 2012



The Shadow Lancashire Health and Wellbeing Board agreed the following programme of meetings for 2012:

Thursday 8 March 1pm – 4.30pm, Room L404, Lancashire College, Chorley (working lunch)

Wednesday 18 April 10am – 12.30pm, Elm Room B, Woodlands Conference Centre, Chorley

Tuesday 29 May 2pm – 4.30pm, Elm Room B, Woodlands Conference Centre, Chorley

Tuesday 10 July 2pm – 4.30pm, Room L404, Lancashire College, Chorley

Tuesday 4 September 2pm – 4.30pm, Elm Room A, Woodlands Conference 

Centre, Chorley

Monday 15 October 10am – 12.30pm, Elm Room B, Woodlands Conference Centre, Chorley

Monday 26 November 2pm – 4.30pm, Elm Room A, Woodlands Conference Centre, Chorley

* Note – Subsequently, changes were made to a number of dates and times and a revised programme of meetings was circulated as follows:

Thursday 8 March, 12.30pm lunch for 1.30pm, at the Brockholes Centre, Salmesbury, Preston

Tuesday 10 April, 1pm lunch for 2pm – venue to be confirmed (re-arranged from Wednesday 18 April at 10am)

Tuesday 29 May, 1pm lunch for 2pm – venue to be confirmed

Tuesday 10 July, 1pm lunch for 2pm – venue to be confirmed

Tuesday 4 September, 1pm lunch for 2pm – venue to be confirmed

Thursday 18 October, 1pm lunch for 2pm – venue to be confirmed (re-arranged from Monday 15 October at 10am)

Friday 16 November, 1pm lunch for 2pm – venue to be confirmed (re-arranged from Monday 26 November at 10am)
</AI7>
<TRAILER_SECTION>
	
	Stuart Benson
Principal Executive Support Officer 

	
	

	Lancashire County Council

County Hall
Preston
	


</TRAILER_SECTION>
<LAYOUT_SECTION>
	8. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	9. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>







1
5

